

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

2020 TERM

NO. 2020-0454

Jane Doe

v.

Commissioner of the New Hampshire Department Health and Human Services

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

NEW HAMPSHIRE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, ALICE PECK DAY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ANDROSCOGGIN VALLEY HOSPITAL. CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER, CHESHIRE MEDICAL CENTER, CONCORD HOSPITAL, COTTAGE HOSPITAL, ELLIOT HOSPITAL, FRISBIE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, HCA HEALTH SERVICES OF NEW HAMPSHIRE (PARKLAND MEDICAL CENTER AND PORTSMOUTH REGIONAL HOSPITAL), HUGGINS HOSPITAL, LITTLETON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION (LITTLETON REGIONAL HEALTHCARE), LRGHEALTHCARE (FRANKLIN REGIONAL HOSPITAL AND LAKES REGION GENERAL HOSPITAL), MARY HITCHCOCK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, MONADNOCK COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, NEW LONDOND HOSPITAL, SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL CENTER, SPEARE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL, UPPER CONNECTICUT VALLEY HOSPITAL, VALLEY REGIONAL HOSPITAL, AND WEEKS MEDICAL CENTER

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*:

Michael D. Ramsdell (NH Bar No. 2096)

James P. Harris (NH Bar No 15336)

Sheehan Phinney Bass & Green, P.A.

1000 Elm Street, P.O. Box 3701

Manchester, NH 03105-3701

603-627-8117 ; 603 627-8152

mramsdell@sheehan.com; jharris@sheehan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE STATE IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE AN IEA PATIENT WITH A PROBABLE CAUSE HEARING WITHIN THREE DAYS OF EXECUTION OF THE IEA CERTIFICATE.	10
A. The IEA process.....	11
B. An IEA admission is complete and the person becomes part of the State mental health system upon execution of an IEA certificate.	13
C. DHHS’s construction of RSA 135-C ignores that persons are to be transported to a DRF immediately following execution of an IEA certificate	15
D. DHHS cannot avoid its statutory obligations by declaring its system lacks facilities or staff	20
II. THE IEA STATUTES, RSA 135-C:27-34, ARE NOT AMBIGUOUS AND THE COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO DHHS’S INTERPRETATION.	29
A. The statutory scheme is not ambiguous.....	29
B. Even if the statute is ambiguous, DHHS’s construction should be rejected	31
C. The legislative history does not advance DHHS’s argument	33
CONCLUSION	36
ORAL ARGUMENT	37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amanda D. v. Hassan</i> , Civ. No. 1:12-cv-53-SM (D.N.H).....	28
<i>Appeal of Anderson</i> , 147 N.H. 181, 183 (2001)	32
<i>Appeal of Levesque</i> , 136 N.H. 211, 213 (1992).....	32
<i>Appeal of Mays</i> , 161 N.H. 470, 473 (2011)	32
<i>Appeal of Morrissey</i> , 165 N.H. 87, 92 (2013)	29, 32
<i>Appeal of Stanton</i> , 147 N.H. 724, 728 (2002)	32
<i>Appeal of Town of Seabrook</i> , 163 N.H. 635, 644 (2012)	32
<i>Bach v. N.H. Dep't of Safety</i> , 169 N.H. 87, 92 (2016)	34
<i>Carlisle v. Frisbie Mem. Hosp.</i> , 152 N.H. 762, 773 (2005)	29
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 138 N.H. 183 (1993)	25
<i>Doe v. Commissioner</i> , No. 18-cv-1039-JD..... LEXIS 75759 *26-27 (D.N.H. April 30, 2020)	12,13,14,19,21,27
<i>Ehrlich v. Perez</i> , 908 A.2d 1220 (Md. 2006).....	24
<i>Ferretti v. Jackson</i> , 88 N.H. 296, 298 (1936)	32
<i>Ford v. N.H. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 163 N.H. 284, 293 (2012).....	29
<i>Gagne v. Garrison Hill Greenhouses</i> , 99 N.H. 292, 297-98 (1954)	34
<i>In re Adam M.</i> , 148 N.H. 83, 86, (2002).....	31
<i>In re Appeal of N.H. DOT</i> , 152 N.H. 565, 571 (2005)	32,33
<i>In re Lyon & Lyon</i> , 166 N.H. 315, 318 (2014)	33
<i>In re Strandell</i> , 132 N.H. 110 (1989).....	26,27,28
<i>Kerr v. Parsons</i> , 378 P.3d 1, 9 (N.M. 2016).....	25

<i>Kimball v. N.H. Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 118 N.H. 567, 568 (1978).....	32
<i>Mass. Gen. Hosp. v. C.R.</i> , 484 Mass. 472 (2020).....	17,18,19,20
<i>N.H. Dep't of Corr. v. Butland</i> , 147 N.H. 676, 679 (2002)	31
<i>Roberts v. Town of Windham</i> , 165 N.H. 186, 190 (2013)	33
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126, 159 (Tex. 2010).....	25
<i>Ron L. Beaulieu & Co. v. N.H. Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 172 N.H. 284, 289 (2019)	32
<i>Smith v. City of Franklin</i> , 159 N.H. 585, 588 (2010)	33
<i>State v. Balch</i> , 167 N.H. 329, 332 (2015).....	11,13,30
<i>State v. Normand</i> , 76 N.H. 541, 546 (1913)	32
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 123 N.H. 665, 669 (1983).....	26
<i>U.S. EEOC v. Fred Fuller Oil Co.</i> , 168 N.H. 606, 613 (2016)	33

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 135-B	33
RSA 135-B:19-22.....	33
RSA 135-B:19-25.....	33,34
RSA 135-B:23	33
RSA 135-C.....	8,9,10,11,13,15,16,17,18,19,20
RSA 135-C:1, I	24
RSA 135-C:1, II.....	24
RSA 135-C:3	11,24
RSA 135-C:13	20,21,22
RSA 135-C:26.....	11
RSA-135-C:26, II(a)	14

RSA-135-C:26, II(a)-(c).....	11
RSA 135-C:27.....	13,31
RSA 135-C:27-33	15,16
RSA 135-C:27-34	33,34
RSA 135-C:27-54.....	28
RSA 135-C:28.....	15,30
RSA 135-C:28, I	10,11,13,14,17,24,31,34
RSA 135-C: 28, II.....	31
RSA 135-C:29.....	17,29
RSA 135-C:29, I	10,11,14,15,16,17,29,30
RSA 135-C:29-a, I	17
RSA 135-C:30.....	16
RSA 135-C:31.....	30
RSA 135-C:31, I	30
RSA 135-C:32.....	34
RSA 151:2-g	12,13
RSA 151:2-h	19,21
Mass. G. L. c. 123, § 12(a).....	17,18,19
Mass. G. L. c. 123, § 12(b)	18

Other Authorities

https://www.dhhs.nh.gov/dcbcs/nhh/eligibility.htm	12
---	----

Legislative History

HB 191 (2011)	21
HB 226 (1986)	24
HB 400 (2017)	35
HB 636 (2013)	22

HB 1311 (2002)	35
SB 11 (2019)	19
SB 590 (2018)	35

Rules

N.H. Admin. R., He-M 405	28
N.H. Admin. R., He-M 405.06 (a)	28
N.H. Admin. R., He-M 405.06 (b)	28
NH Admin. R., He-M 613.02 (1)	16
